men———

<R42-344-0>

SERVICE MANUAL

HI-COMPACT STEREO

C-5600D
| FV

(U)plomeem



Cc-5600D

CONTENTS
1. SPECIFICATIONS .. ... ittt ittt it iet s naanaans 3
2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS, P.C. BOARD and PARTS LISTS
2.1 CircuitConnectionDiagram . . .. ... ...... ... ..., 5
2.2 Tuner Assembly (W35-028) .. ...... ..t iiriirmmnnmnannan 9
2.3 Equalizer Amplifier Assembly (W15-065) ..................... 16
2.4 Switch Circuit Assembly (W15-072) ........................ 18
2.5 Head Phone Amplifier Assembly (W15-057) ................... 20
2.6 Control Amplifier Assembly (W22-003) ...................... 22
2.7 Power Amplifier Assembly (W36-006) . ...................... 25
2.8 Power Supply Assembly (W16-016) ... ............cvurennn. 30
3. PARTS LOCATION
3.1 FrontPanel .. ... .ttt ittt st et e e 32
3.2 RearPanel ...... .................................. 33
33 AssemblyBoard . .. .. ... .. .. i i st e e 34
3.4 Speaker System . .. ... ...ttt e e 35
4, SPEAKERCONNECTION ... .... ...t iiitininennnaennennnns 36

TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY and PARTS LISTS of C-5600D/FV

EXPLODED VIEW ..t tettttttiteeeee et eeeeeiiaaeeeeennn 38
2. AUTO-RETURN ASSEMBLY . ... 'tvierennnneaanennnns 41
3. TONEARMASSENMBLY ..t vueevtiieesenneeinnaaeennnnn a4
4. PU-LINKING PLATE ASSEMBLY ... \\uiieeennnenannnaenn. 44
5. CENTER SHAFT BEARING ASSEMBLY .. .....ocuvurunnnnnnnnn. 45
6. ELEVATION SHAFT GUIDE PIN ASSEMBLY . .........c.uuuun... 45
7. SPEED SELECTOR ASSEMBLY . ... \vvrneeeeeennnenannnnan 46
8. FUNCTION LEVER ASSEMBLY ... ...'uueeeeeenncnunnnnnnen. a7
9. ELEVATION ASSEMBLY ... .vvvtmneeeeeannnnaaannns a8
10. PHONO MOTOR ASSEMBLY ... ..'oevvevrinnnnneeaecneen... 49
11. CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY ... vveetieeeeiaeeeaaaeennn 50
12. SPEAKER SYSTEMPACKING . ..o ovvvvmmaannenaneeennnnnns 51
13. CONTROL CENTERPACKING .. vvvevvvnenenanannnnneenns 52
14. DIAL CORD STRINGING .. vvvveeeeeseaanaeneeeeeennnnn 55
15. 8P-PLUG CONNECTIONS ...\ ueeeeetmanaanaeenneennnns 55




1. SPECIFICATIONS

SEMICONDUCTORS

FET i e e e e e e 1
Transistors . . i i e e e e e e e 53
Diodes, etc. .. ... . . e e 30

AUDIO SECTION

2-channel, 2-way multi-amplifier system

Music Power Output: HIGH Range 30W (IHF rating)
LOW Range 30W (IHF rating)

Total Music Power Output: 60W

Frequency Response: +3dB, from 20Hz to 60kHz (AUX)

Hum & Noise Ratio: PHONO MAG better than 80dB
AUX better than 95dB
{at volume control max., tone con-
trol flat, IHF rating)

Input Impedance & Sensitivity:

(at 1kHz, rated output) PHONO MAG: 2mV  50kS
TAPE MONITOR: 160mV 100kS$2
AUX: 160mV 100k

Output Terminals & Jacks:

Output connector (8P)

Stereo Headphones Jack

Tape Recording Jack

Tape Rec/P.B. Connector (DIN type)

Preamplifier Output Jack

—13dB to +14dB (at 50Hz)

—10dB to + 9dB (at 10kHz)

Switchable to ON—OFF, +12dB at

50Hz, +5dB at 10kHz, with VOL-

UME control set at —40dB

Bass Control:
Treble Control:
Loudness Contour:

FM SECTION
Frequency Range: 87.5 to 108MHz
IHF Sensitivity: 2.5uV

Image Rejection: 55dB (at 98MHz)
Muting: Switchable to ON—OFF
Antenna Input: 300 €2, balanced

FM MULTIPLEX SECTION
Circuity: Time-switching type demodulator,
FM Mono Stereo Automatic Selec-
tion

Channel Separation: 35dB (at 1kHz)

AN SECTION
Frequency Range: 525 to 1605kHz
IHF Sensitivity: 10uvV

47dB (at 1000kHz)
Built-in ferrite loopstick antenna

Image Rejection:
Antenna Input:

TURNTABLE
Belt-driven, full-automatic system (with auto-cut, auto-lead-
in, repeat and V-shaped stylus protector)
Cartridge (PC-35)
Induced magnet type
Diamond stylus (tipped: 0.5mil); PN-35 for replacement
use
Stylus pressure range: 2 to 3g
Frequency response: 10 to 25,000Hz
Tonearm
Static balance system, pipe arm
Cartridge attaching dimensions: EIA and JIS standards
Phono motor
4-pole hysteresis synchronous type
Speed: 2 speeds (33-1/3 and 45 rpm)
Turntable platter: 12-inch(30cm) aluminum die-cast
Wow: 0.1%
Synchronizing voltage: 100V or higher
Working voltage: 120V AC, 50 or 60Hz (capstan ex-
changeable)
Power consumption 12W

RECEIVER AND TURNTABLE SECTION

Walnut enclosure oil finished

External dimensions: ~ 8-1/18" (H) x 21-11/16” (W) x
14-3/16"" (D) (including dust cover)

Weight: 33 Ib (including receiver and turn-
table)

SPEAKER SYSTEM
Enclosure:
Speakers:

Closed type surface: oil finished
2-way system

LL.ow range 8" Woofer

High range 2-1/2" Tweeter
Impedance: 80
Frequency response: - 35 to 20,000Hz
External dimensions: 22 " (H) x 12-3/16”{W) x 9-3/4" (D)

Weight: 18lb 140z
Total weight: 701b 70z
MISCELLANEOUS

Power requirements: 110V, 120V, 130V, 220V and 240V
50 or 60Hz

Power consumption: 85W (Receiver and Turntable)

Cc-5600D

ACCESSORIES

Indoor AM lead antena . ........ 1
T-type FMantenna . ........... 1
Polishingcloth .. ... .......... 1
Pinplug ................... 4
TAFuse .............c..... 2
OB5AFuse .................. 1
Operating instructions . ......... 1
For turntable use

EPadaptor ................. 1
Lubricant .................. 1
Screwdriver for unpacking . ...... 1
Small screwdriver . ............ 1
Capstan . ... .vi i it iie e 1
Rubberbush ................ 1

Specifications and the design subject to possible modification
without notice due to improvements.




2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS P.C.BOARD AND PARTS LISTS

2.1 CIRCUIT CONNECTION DIAGRAM

C-5600D
3000 [ 2 TUNING METER é <§
BALANCED =G > 3
2 ® 7 |y TOING CCD 2 go&. 1 L.
b . Cthe MR Ui 2 o
(%, oo 8V 150mA e H @wé
1
AM %2 . é 240V_GRAY ¢
o 5] STV RED 1A: 110V, 120V ond 130V
® TUNER ASSY w35-028 -3 5 05A: 220V and 240V
E ® Sl z e FUSE S, 250VAX2
sls & S v 3
® . 222 3 BROWN 1zv_?zT] s =1
© ®q |2 ] © S 110V TS 001
w@) & B YELLOW > : )
| ®H— A s RITE O A
® 00 ©® ®® 00 0000060 @ .2 ¥ Ll n
BLACK 4 1071201130
7 [ [ 1 A . 4001 220/ 240V
5 L] Rroaix J 120V 200mA 50/60Hz
R0 L
® ( » L e
® - .
$ R " | - S - |
- :
b FILTER ) I
- |
S00mV/50K] 2t MAIN AMP I
Sy IF ; A 3 H
i E- 3
PHONO_MAG 0®p e . ThE ' V] ooran |
AUX| V750K | % G()D L Tz W36 -006 : } —0 :
e | | =F |} TTT T T | WI6-008 .
« Y J r
_ il ® P8 ur o fx # »* \ 1
TAPE_TION @90 oot S wrdt 2 PTE. 1] wrw {
180mv /100K - IR o o TV 1€ PRE OUT i |
TAPE REC &—— a X ! - - . % ‘ L TR !
¢; 001 3 s B] z oebqd T POWER AMP ASSY ]
syl gt e @ 2oy 01 Tl e T = 11T ! - — e e e e e e e e e
el s *® 4 g 2 81 e e e e — e —— ; 4
i B2 = o > g T , POWER AMP ASS'Y { ‘
= 3 R <
TAPE REC E} £y 5 1R e & or 2 PRE QUT 1
g ® RS Ry & J2 i i
TAPE. MON ouT, ONAO) T E et PT.F. 1
(ON N o -0F § ! é » g :
AUX Og o FEOE . | 2e 1 9% |
~ L@ £ 2 = zZh ] W36-008 HE
PHONO MAG 0] - IO e % 8 ¢ —————q MAIN AMP |
? ! Gl N} !
3= FILTER i
¥ E LTI =
(B
]
ie i
SWITCHES POTENTIOMETERS CAPACITORS
S, INPUT SELECTOR VR, VOLUME CONTROL NON MARK : uF
M AW VR, BALANCE CONTROL P ippf
(2) EM MONO e e
(3) FM STEREQ RESISTORS
@) PHONO 10% TORELANCE ¥4 WATT UNLESS NOTED 4==:DC CURRENT AT NO INPUT SIGNAL i
(5) AUX NON MARK : OHM  K: KILOHM #: MEGOHM V:DC VOLTAGE AT NO INRPUT SIGNAL
S, POWER  SWITCH W: WATT (D 0C VOLTAGE AT MAX INPUT SIGNAL | [
30 : SIGNAL VOLTAGE AT 12W/8Q (SPEAKER OUTPUT) )
ALL VOLTAGE MEASURED WITH V.T.v.M



Cc-5600D

MISCELLANEOUS PARTS LIST
e CAPACITORS: IN uF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED  p: pF

CAPACITORS e RESISTORS: IN ©, %“W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED k: k2, M: MQ
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
c2 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
C3 Electrolytic 2200 50V C52-078-0
C4 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
C5 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
C6 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Volume control 250k-B1 C82-042-0
VR2 Balance.control _ 50kQ-HB C82:041-0
R1 Carbon film 68k RD¥%PS 683KNL
R2 Carbon film 68k RD¥%PS 683KNL
R3 Carbon film 33k RD¥PS 333KNL
R4 Carbon film 33k RD¥%PS 333KNL

TRANSFORMER AND COILS .

Symbol Description Part No.

' T Power transformer T52-144-B

T2 Ferrite antenna coil T42-022-C

L1 Choke coil T24-030-0

SELECTORS

Symbol Description Part No.

S1 Selector switch S$13-021-C

S2 Power switch ) S$11-016-A

S3 Line voltage selector $11-018-0

OTHERS

Symbol Description " Part No.

Tuner assembly W35-028-C

Equalizer amplifier assembly W15-065-8

Control amplifier assembly W22-003-0

Headphone amplifier assembly W15-057-0

Switch circuit assembly W15-072-0

Power supply assembly W16-016-B

Power amplifier assembly W36-006-A

Front panel ) KNF-003-B

Dial pulley M42-041-F

Dial scale A33-130-0




Power amplifier assembly

Symbol Description Part No.
Tuning meter assembly A91-015-0
Stereo indicator bracket A62-049-B
Power lamp bracket A62-059-A
Knob{power, bass, treble,
balance, volume, selector) A12-154-A
Knob (tuning) A12-156-A
Push knob (demi switch) A19-078-0
Input terminal 6P socket K22-013-0
Output terminal 2P socket K21-009-D
Antenna terminal 4P K11-018-0
AC outlet K82-007-A
Headphone jack K72-020-0
Connector socket 8P K24-002-0
Connector socket (DIN) K93-003-B
SPEAKER SYSTEM
Symbol Description Part No.

Wooden grille {with grille net) AG66-008-A
Pilot lamp plate A45-031-B
Speaker cord (8P-plug) D53-021-B
Speaker cord holder M63-023-B
Woofer 20-32F
Tweeter 66-47F
Pilot lamp 8V 150mA E22-002-0

W36-006-A




TUNER Ass’y
w35-028-C

& S
x GlP }:—wvw

8 &= Ry 100 ok Ry 100
2, 38 ]

&

o 0250763

(820-GEM) ATGNISSY HIANNL 2°C

R3s 100 Ts

0,25C710

Dy, 15188x2
o

15188x4

Car 4700P
|

0, 25C7M1

Ray 33K
Raq 3%

0,,25CT11

Rea 150K

ES
. E
]z):; 3
I K
>4 i
S S fu
] 3 =3
8 e l;‘:
O o
S
C13n33 :

nuT *B 12V SW AUT IND +B 12v ROUT  LOUT

©
Foil Side
O . l : e : ‘ O - S . O
«@ gJe1s .3 cas, B IQ '7 17 i 00 '13 ' 2 |2 '22 '23 i W35-028 ¢ . °
Coz, 25T (oo Té& o R4 HI—@ S '8 C"S"“ R1933K ) L
: + Sin_ B o : Cu00INS" ’ OR—W\/—OO—'\M’~0
047 AT oy ol.g PR < ggﬁg H“r’«» @ oo Vhalad a1 i _gee |
Rr3 33k 047 ; AN
g = . Tie 0| == 3K o Tn « 00027 N Rt 5 o Z
e & Ri2 33K - 5h T3 ¥z, 8 [ AN——o 25 o :
\ B ° °f° =3 0; 7] RsnsKooW ®  Rs22k Re3d70 l] : D
2 . Lhee Ci 022 2 = o—AMA——o—j—6 ; '
=8 oo G Rig 33K e et &8 e Y ¥eno0d - 15188 -
: — 5 Do Isle e Sleone : !
s “an ‘ ¢ —
o : 2s5CTit ; : v
8 @6 ° Ti ° % & °© Tio ° Te © . Q Igfa’ll,gé Cs1 9P . . :
8 o ° X2 o ° <) glg°8 ) . B . o
3 35838 PP Ty, =2 =2 =2 H B
§ N ° oo ]*= o ° ) 07 olg O O] Ré4680 ; .
E Co 3 q:.[ ‘ i RS0 320K 15188 oA —o S '
s ¥
& o
- ‘JJ.@, o & pres —\W—o ° Cs5 0.04 }—o Re0220
47008 Foe T8 o 23|32 o P ey PR o—llgéscas e ReEzk o oo IR
ol | & 2 S 98 D5 O 330P > 8 2 Co3
s TR L ERE g SRR ST T - DM - TS
S B ad G i S EALIN IT H © H o vy e
° 6 Bopgisk  SFE . & So8 T o a6 Te g Ts ~ T4 >
W N AR T oo o | 84 se300t | o ° e ° 3o ol
—AMA0 o—AM—_% s 2 = g ) are 8«
Res 15K 56 ~ Tis 2 |o o |&® o & o o = o
MEAT SRR L é% ¢ ' 3 2
L) ) (] o o 314P Rig 47
—>2. |0 Tro = Qs o—} = o—}—e o—4—=° ¢ Q4 o—AAMN—e
/) % o ° 2 @“ Les R3¢ IM Ces 0001 . . Ca122P 9@ Cos3P f'v’i'“ o[ Fon
o o : B 'sag;e - ke - 25C710 RIK §y 4 Coo0l
Saw . % - &8 In_ Re04TK e':_/.la 001 Res 1K ‘,o—'vw—ossaom 004 oo
agme (2 & P23 :
: I S 8 a gl'c"d s : STe i5188 . Radw
O %6 25 2a.° O B , o Q)
25K19 o 25C738
- = B °
=-S = ¢ o
=3 =88
—t
[=)

aooss-0



TUNER ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
vC Tuning capacitors C64-042-B
CT3 Ceramic trimmer C43-007-A
C1 Ceramic 0.001 50V CKDYF 102Z 50
c2 Ceramic 12p 50V CCDSL 120K 50
C3 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
c4 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C5 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDSL 150K 50
C6 Ceramic 1 500V CGB 010K 500
Cc7 Ceramic 18p 50V CCDSL 180K 50
Cc8 Ceramic 12p 50V CCDSL 120K 50
Cc9 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
c10 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C11 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C12 Ceramic 1.5 500V CGB 1R5K 500
C13 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
c14 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C15 Ceramic 47p 50V CCDSL 470K 50
C16 Ceramic 6p 50V CCDTJ 060D 50
c17 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
Cc18 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDTJ 100F 50
c19 Ceramic 0.01 50V CCDYF 1032 50
C20 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
c21 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYB 103K 50
c22 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYB 103K 50
Cc23 Ceramic 12p 50V CCDTJ 120K 50
C24 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C25 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
C26 Ceramic 3p 50V CCDSL 030D 50
c27 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
Cc28 Ceramic 5p 50V CCDSL 050D 50
Cc29 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
C30 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C31 Ceramic 2.2 500V CGB 2R2K 500
Cc32 Ceramic 0.047 25V CKDBC 473Z 25
C33 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL. 100K 50
C34 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C35 Electrolytic  0.47 50V CEA R47P 50
Cc36 Ceramic 0.047 25V CKDBC 4732 25
C37 Ceramic 4p 50V CCDSL 040D 50
C38 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100D 50
C39 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
C40 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
11

Tuner Assembly Pars List

Symbol Description Part No.
c41 Electrolytic 4.7 25V CEA 4R7P 25
c42 Ceramic 250p 50V CCDSL 251K 50
Cc43 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
c44 Ceramic 560p 50V CKDYB 561K 50
Cc45 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
C46 Ceramic 0.001 50V CKDYB 102K 50
Cc47 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
c48 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
Cc49 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
C50 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
C51 Ceramic 9p 50V CCDSL 090D 50
C52 Styrol 390p 50V CQSA 381K 50
C53 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
C54 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50
C55 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
C56 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
C57 .Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
C58 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50
C59 Ceramic 8p 50V CCDSL 080F 50
C60 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
c61 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
Cc62 Electrolytic 4.7 25V CEA 4R7P 25
C63 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
Cc64 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
Cc65 Mylar 0.0047 50V CQMA 472K 50
C66 Electrolytic 1 50V CEA 010P 50
Cc67 Mylar 0.0027 50V CQMA 272K 50
C68 Ceramic 0.001 50V CKDYB 102K 50
C70 Styrol 680p 50V CQSA 681J 50
C72 Electrolytic  0.47 50V CEA R47P 50
C73 Electrolytic 100 18V CEA 101P 16
Cc74 Mylar 0.02 50V CQMA 203K 50
C75 Styrol 0.0033 50V C15-011-A
c77 Styrol 0.0047 50V C15-013-A
C78 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16
C79 Electrolytic 33 16V CEA 330P 16
C80 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
C81 Styrol 0.0047 50V C15-013-A
C82 Electrolytic  0.47 50V CEA R47P 50
C83 Styrol 0.0018 50V CQSA 1824 50
c84 Mylar 0.0022 50V CQMA 222K 50
C85 Mylar 0.0022 50V CQMA 222K 50
Cc88 Electrolytic  0.47 50V CEA R47P 50
C89 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50
C90 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
Co1 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
Cc92 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
Co3 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
Co94 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50
C95 " Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50

12

Tuner Assembly Parts List




P

o

C-5600D

RESISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Semi-fixed C92-065-A
R1 Carbon film 100 RD%VS 101J
R2 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101J
R3 Carbon film 100 -RD%VS 1014
R4 Carbon film 15k RD%VS 1534
R5 Carbon film 3.9k . RD%VS 392J
R6 Carbon film . 1k RD¥%VS 1024
R7 Carbon film 22 RD%PS 220J
R8 Carbon fitlm 2.2k RD%VS 2224
R9 Carbon film 12k RD%VS 123J
R10 Carbon film . 8.2k RD¥%VS 8224
R11 Carbon film 150 RD%VS 151J
R12 Carbon film 1M RD%VS 1054
R13 Carbon film 680 RDY%PS 6814
R14 Carbon film 470 RD%PS 4714
R15 Carbon film 82 RD%PS 820J
R16 Carbon film 2.2k RDPS 222J
R17 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥PS 472J
R18 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101J
R19 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 1024
R20 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 2214
R21 Carbon film 47k RF%PS 473J
R22 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 1014
R23 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 2214
R24 Carbon film 1k RDY%PS 1024
R25 Carbon film 470 RD%PS 4714
R26 Carbon film 270 RD%PS 2714
R27 Carbon film 18k RD%PS 1834
R28 Carbon film - 1.5k RD%PS 1524
R29 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 272J
R30 Carbon film = 1k RD%PS 102J
R31 Carbon film 6.8k RD¥%PS 682J
R32 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 8224
R33 Carbon film- 100 RD¥%PS 101J
R34 Carbon film 1M RD%PS 1054
R35 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101J
R36 Carbon film 10k RD¥%PS 103J
R37 Carbon film 39k RD%VS 3934
R38 Carbon film 6.8k RD¥%PS 682J
R39 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS 332J
R40 Carbon film 3.3k RDPS 3324
R41 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 1024
R42 Carbon film 220k RD%PS 224J
R43 Carbon film 4.7k RDW%PS 4724
R44 Carbon film 680 RD%PS 681J
R45 Carbon film 10 RD%PS 100J

Tuner Assembly Parts List

13




Symbol Description Part No.
R47 Carbon fitm 8.2k RD%PS 822J
R48 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 472J
R49 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 2224
R50 Carbon film 220k RD%PS 224J
R51 Carbon film 2.2k RD¥%PS 2224
R52 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 822J
R53 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R54 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS 332J
Rb5 Carbon film - 33k RD%PS 3334
R56 Carbon film 1.5k RD¥%PS 152J
R57 Carbon film 1.5k RDWPS 1524
R58 Carbon film 2.7k RDYPS 2724
R59 Carbon fitm ~ 270k RD%PS 274J
R60 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 473J
R61 Carbon film 100 RD¥%PS 101J
R62 Carbon film 47 RD¥%PS 470J
R63 Carbon film ~ 47k RDY%PS 473J
R64 Carbon film 150k RD%PS 154J
R65 Carbon film 1.5k RDYPS 152J
R66 Carbon film 220 RD¥%PS 221J
R67 Carbon film = 1.6k RD%PS 1524
R70 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 4724
R71 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101J
R72 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 3334
R73 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 333J
R74 Carbon film 33k RD¥PS 333J
R75 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 333J
R76 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%PS 332J
R77 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%PS 3324
R78 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%PS 3324
R79 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%PS 332J
R80 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472J
R81 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 4724
R82 Carbon film 100 RD¥%VS 101J
R83 Carbon film 470 RD¥%PS 471J
R84 Carbon film 10k RD¥%VS 103J
R85 Carbon film 10k RD%VS 1034

SEMICONDUCTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Qt 2SK19-Y FET
Q2 2SC763-D Transistor
Q3 25C763-D Transistor
Q4 2SC738-D Transistor
Q5 2SC710R-D Transistor
Q6 2SC738-D Transistor
Q7. 2SC710-D Transistor
Q8 2SC710-D Transistor
Q9 2SC711-F Transistor
Q10 2SC711-E Transistor

14

Tuner Assembly Parts List

A

S



-

C-5600D

Symbol Description Part No.
Q11 2SC711-E Transistor
Q12 2SC711-F Transistor
D1 1885 Diode
D2 15188 FM-1 Diode
D3 15188 FM-1 Diode
D4 15188 FM-1 Diode
D5 15188 FM-1 Diode
D6 15188 FM-1 Diode
D7 15188 FM-1 Diode
D8 15188 FM-1 Diode
D9 15188 FM-1 Diode
D10 15188 FM-1 Diode
D11 18188 FM-1 Diode
D12 15188 FM-1 Diode
D13 15188 FM-1 Diode
D14 15188 FM-1 Diode
D15 15188 FM-1 Diode
D16 15188 FM-1 Diode
D17 15188 FM-1 Diode
D18 15188 FM-1 Diode

TRANSFORMERS and COILS

Symbol Description Part No.
T1 FM antenna coil T22-020-A
T2 FM RF coil T21-023-A
T3 FM osc coil T23-043-B
T4 FM |F transformer T73-034-0
T5 FM IF transformer T73-035-A
T6 FM IF transformer T73-036-0
T7 FM IF transformer T74-011-0
T8 AM osc coil T43-006-0
T9 AM IF transformer T71-028-0
T10 AM |F transformer T71-028-0
T11 AM IF transformer T72-022-0
T12 SCA filter ATM-006-0
T13 19kHz transformer T75-023-8
T14 19kHz transformer T75-024-B
T15 38kHz transformer T75-025-B
T16 38kHz leak filter ATM-004-0
T17 38kHz leak filter ATM-004-0
T18 SCA filter ATM-007-0
L1 RF choke coil T24-028-A
L2 RF choke coil T24-028-A
L3 RF choke coil T24-028-A
L5 Coil 39 mH T75-006-B

Tuner Assembly Parts List

15



2.3 EQUALIZER AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY (W15-065)

EQUALIZER AMPLIFIER Ass’y

Wi5-065
Cn 0.01 £13.0.003
RIIHOK RIQAﬂK
GND O ’ —
=] . iz =] e
= 84 Cm 23 22 SeS
I L G I e =
&2 Hit R 470K 8
A 53
o Q &3
RIIK 1 10/10
INi O AR a** 2501344, 0
501344
I | ]} —O 0T
e3P 1E  csioop [x Crod
G ‘09135 ‘;E & R 22K
GND3 O
B
a2 Ru2aK T3ov O
6NDs O r ———
Cis 100/35
O 0UT2
C210/10
R2 1K
IN; O “u
-
84
Y% 2
22 =l Riz 470K g &
=T 22c. g .35 7S
= o5 G 22 LS5 T
=T 100P 5% S
GND2O
Rig210K Rz 27K
\A—re
G2 081 | G Q003

Foil Side

O

GND

IN2

GND OUT2

WI15-065

+B

ouT

GND

INy

16

25C1344




C-5600D

'CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electrolytic 10 10V CEA 100P 10
c2 Electrolytic 10 10V CEA 100P 10
Cc3 Ceramic 30p 50V CCDSL 300K 50
ca Ceramic 30p 50V CCDSL 300K 50
Cc5 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
Cc6 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
c7 Mylar 0.1 50V CQMA 104K 50
c8 Mylar 0.1 50V CQMA 104K 50
Cc9 Electrolytic =~ 0.47 25V CSYA R47M 25
c10 Electrolytic.  0.47 25V CSYA R47M 25
C11 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
C12 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
Cc13 Mylar 0.003 50V CQMA 302M 50
C14 Mylar 0.003 50V CQMA 302M 50
Cc15 Electrolytic =~ 100 35v CEA 101P 35
Cc16 Electrolytic 100 35V CEA 101P 35
C17 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
cis Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R2 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R3 Carbon film 150k RD%PS 1544
R4 Carbon film 150k RD%PS 1544
R5 Carbon film - 180k RD%PS 184J
R6 Carbon film 180k RDY%PS 1844
R7 Carbon film 120k RD¥%PS 1244
R8 Carbon film 120k RD%PS 124J
R9 Carbon film 390 RD%PS 3914
R10 Carbon film 390 RD%PS 3914
R11 Carbon film 470k RD%PS 474J
R12 Carbon film 470k RD%PS 474J
R13 Carbon film = 15k RD%PS 1534
R14 Carbon film .. 15k RD%PS 153J
R15 Carbon film 2.7k RD¥%PS 272J
R16 Carbon film =~ 2.7k RDY%PS 272J
R17 Carbon film 270k RD%PS 2744
R18 Carbon film 270k RD¥PS 274J
R19 Carbon film 27k RD%PS 273J
R20 Carbon film . . 27k RD%PS 273J
R21 Carbon film - 66k RD%PS 563J
R22 Carbon film - 56k RD¥%PS 563J
R23 Carbon film -~ 2.2k RD¥%PS 222J
R24 Carbon film 2.2k RDY%PS 222J
TRANSISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 '2SC1344-E Transistor
Q2 2SC1344-E Transistor
Q3 2SC1344-E Transistor
Q4 2SC1344-E Transistor

17



2.4 SWITCH CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY (W15-072)

18

SWITCH CIRCUIT Ass’y

WIS —072-0
e m e e ——————
|
|
1
1
| 2
! &5
! —
| w
| dg
TAPE » O
IR S 58
I N (L)
I N (R)
TAPE
P8

Foil Side




e

72

C-5600D

PARTS LIST
Symbol Description Part No.

C1 Ceramic 180p 50v CCDSL 181K 50
c2 Ceramic 180p 50V CCDSL 181K 50
Cc3 Mylar 0.02 50V CQMA 203K 50
c4 Mylar 0.02 50V CQMA 203K 50
R1 Carbon film 156k RD%PS 153K
R2 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153K

S1 Demi Switch $31-016-A

S2 Demi Switch S31-016-A

S3 Demi Switch $31-016-A

sS4 Demi Switch S$31-016-A

19



2.5 HEADPHONE AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY (W15-057)

Foil Side

HEADPHONE AMPLIFIER Ass’y

wWi5-057-0

GNDo

IN;o

IN,©

GNDo

Q;,0,: 28C373

OUT 1

o]

OUT 2

2S8C373

20

.



ot

Cc-5600D

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electrolytic 1 v CEA 010P 10
Cc2 Electrolytic 1 10v CEA 010P 10
Cc3 Electrolytic 47 25V CEA 470P 25
Cc4 Electrolytic 47 25V CEA 470P 25
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 220k RD¥%PS 224K
R2 Carbon film 220k RD¥%PS 224k
R3 Carbon film 12k RD¥%PS 123k
R4 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123K
R5 Carbon film 220 RD¥%PS 221K
R6 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 221K
R7 Carbon film 2.7k RD¥PS 272K
R8 Carbon film 2.7k RDWPS 272K
R9 Carbon film - 470k RD%PS 474K
R10 Carbon film 470k RD¥%PS 474K

TRANSISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 2SC373 Transistor
Q2 2SC373 Transistor
TRANSFORMERS
Symbol Description Part No.
T1 Transformer T61-043-B
T2 Transformer T61-043-B

21



2.6 CONTROL AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY (W22-003)

CONTROL AMPLIFIE

R Ass'’y

w22 -003-0

Q,2SC810

Q, 25C8170

© 1,8,4

—
001

VR100K  Cn

s 0.003

5 29V

1
470 Téok  Cgiop
< b
o~y

Cs o
00/3 %E

Re2

Q,25C8170

©(1,8,4)
q, 28C810

Foil Side

TRy 27K
Rig 27K

. ’ } 6;4 250873 ’
b e 98 L
Lam deagl
e + 59 ¢ 2 2’.2/10
Res82k - 9 (¢ N

s s

So0e0003 . 9
& ke
G0 0003
- odbe

Rie 100

W22-003

C o ANNT—O i : it . Ru 1K
e . ) Rig 1‘01’(’ TiReg 4TRSS . Cg +
Ry ’

‘ Cs IQP .

CRuB2K. SR

Ra3 qufi,“.;! >

5 -
o e
FeB

Rag 22K

G2z,
i
2.2/35
Rs 68K
B
o¥-o
047/25
+06
100/3

Ra 470

“Rog 15K ORre220 O

e B Y bow oo
B e e B Y.

§o22/35 Rgaok  oAbe Co ¢
R ¥ i Q.Z‘ -

22

A



CAPACITORS

Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electolytic 0.47 25V CEA R47P 25
c2 Electolytic 0.47 25V CEA R47P 25
C3 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
C4 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
C5 Efectrolytic 100 3v CEA 101P 3
Ccé6 Electrolytic 100 3v CEA 101P 3
Cc7 Electrolytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
c8 Electrolytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
Cc9 Myiar 0.003 50V CQMA 302M 50
Cc10 Mylar 0.003 50V CQMA 302M 50
C11 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
C12 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
Cc13 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
c14 Mytar 0.01 50V CQMA 103M 50
C15 Mylar 0.1 50V CQMA 104M 50
Cc16 Mylar 0.1 50V CQMA 104M 50
c17 Electrolytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
Cc18 Electrolytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
C19 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
C20 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
c21 Electrotytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
C22 Electrolytic 2.2 35V CEA 2R2P 35
C23 Electrolytic = 47 35V CEA 470P 35
c24 Electrolytic 47 35V CEA 470P 35
C25 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
C26 Ceramic 10Cp 50V CCDSL 101K 50

RESISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Dual 100K-B C82-046-A
VR2 Dual 100K-B C82-046-A
R1 Carbon film 470 RD%PS 471K
R2 Carbon film 470 RD%PS 471K
R3 Carbon film 220k RD%PS 224K
R4 Carbon film 220k RD%PS 224K
R5 Carbon film 22k RD%PS 223K
R6 Carbon film 22k RD%PS 223K
R7 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683K
RS8 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683K
R9 Carbon film =~ 8.2k RD¥%PS 822K
R10 Carbon fitm 8.2k RD¥%PS 822K
R11 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102K
R12 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102K
R13 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101K
R14 Carbon film 100 RD¥%PS 101K
R15 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103K

23




Cc-5600D

Symbol Description Part No.
R16 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103K
R17 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 272k
R18 Carbon film 2.7k RD¥PS 272K
R19 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472K
R20 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 472K
R21 Carbon film ~ 680k RDY%PS 684K
R22 Carbon film 680k RD%PS 684K
R23 Carbon film 100k RD¥%PS 104K
R24 Carbon film 100k RD%PS 104K
R25 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 822K
R26 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 822K
R27 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 222K
R28 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 222K
R29 Carbon film - 1.5k RD%PS 152K
R30 Carbon film 1.5k RD%PS 152K

TRANSISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 25C870-BL Transistor
Q2 25C870-BL Transistor
Q3 25C870-BL Transistor
Q4 2SC870-BL Transistor

24



2.7 POWER AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY (W36-006)

19SVSLD  ¥ELISTD
. 018$¥25Z5p
dS «
H o
y R
S
AU w89 sy >®_\s\-_-mu
RV A P Al
ASZ/ Y0 AST/T0 A89
1n0-1 ” "
dS D18S¥ISTEY
'oND
--O—> §
ES Z G
a+ I.M = £ P vm 2 g
< g 32 g I ast[* ww g
=3 &~ ~ gt x 2
X TVAURA] 3 = L
o A TAAT I L AN
L o +
d e Hep®y | P000] v000 @ I
1t 41—
= € )
g 0185¥IST o
3 01859257 asor| 0 =
100-H g & v a ” g
ds < a . 2 .
a + =
3
x
z
dS ano "

0185¥357
$££2ST )

°0

VUO0SL A8

V-900-9€m

A5y HIHIIdWY HIMO

s

25



Foi! Side

¢ﬁg 0£10S?

L9GVST
Y€LOSC

o,
a>m~\.5.o
ot

8G¥0S¢

k4 !
3 389 6ty
= [ Asyrievo

. h # °

4-9185$2S2
o Noavsy T NgE sy

~ ozz 6Ly

PYL-AAT 1A

900-9¢M

26




SN

C-5600D

CAPACITORS

Symbol Description Part No.
c1 Electrolytic 1 16V CEA 010P 16
Cc2 Mylar 0.004 50V CQMA 402K 50
C3 Mylar 0.004 50V CQMA 402K 50
(023 Electrolytic 1 16V CEA 010P 16
C5 Mylar 0.001 50V CQMA 102K 50
Cc6 Mylar 0.02 50V CQMA 203K 50
C7 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
c8 Electrolytic 1 16V CEA 010P 16
c9 Electrolytic  0.22 25V CSYA R22M 25
c10 Electrolytic  0.47 25V CSYA R47M 25
cn Electrolytic  0.47 25V CSYA R47M 25
Cc12 Electrolytic 1 25V CSYA 010M 25
C13 Electrolytic 10 16V CEA 100P 16
Cci4 Electrolytic 10 25V CEA 100P 25
C51 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
C52 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
C53 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
C54 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
C55 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
C56 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
C57 Electrolytic 47 25V CEA 470P 25
C58 Electrolytic 47 25V CEA 470P 25
C59 Electrolytic 22 25V CEA 220P 25
C60 Electrolytic 22 25V CEA 220P 25
C61 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
Cc62 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
C63 Electrolytic 100 3v CEA 101P3
Cc64 Electrolytic 100 3v CEA 101P3
C65 Electrolytic 10 25V CEA 100P 25
C66 Electrolytic 1000 25V CEA 102P 25
Cc67 Mylar 0.05 50V CQMA 503K 50
C68 Mylar 0.05 50V CQMA 503K 50

RESISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Semi-fixed (50K-B) C92-040-0
VR2 Semi-fixed (50K-B) C92-040-0
VR3 Semi-fixed (100-B) C92-032-D
VR4 Semi-fixed (100-B) C92-032-D
R1 Carbonfilm 100k RD¥%PS 104J
R2 Carbon film = 390k RD%PS 3944
R3 Carbon film = 2.2k RDWPS 222J
R4 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J
R5 Carbon film 12k RD¥%PS 123J
R6 Carbon film 47k RDW%PS 4734
R7 Carbon film 47k RD¥%PS 473J
R8 Carbon film 2.2k RD¥%PS 222J
R9 Carbon film 10k RD¥%PS 103J
R10 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J

27




Symbol Description Part No.
R11 Carbon film 18k RD%PS 1834
R12 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 4R7J
R13 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 4R7J
R14 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 2R2J
R15 Carbon film 10k RD¥%PS 1034
R16 Carbon film 2.2k RD¥%PS 222J
R17 Carbon film - 2.7k RD¥PS 272J
R18 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R19 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R20 Carbon film 33k RD¥%PS 3334
R21 Carbon film = 68k RD%PS 6834
R22 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS 682J
R23 Carbon film 6.8k RD¥%PS 682J
R24 Carbon film 100k RD¥%PS 104
R51 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS 332J
R52 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS 3324
R53 Carbon film 100k RD¥%PS 1044
Rb54 Carbon film 100k RD%PS 1044
R55 Carbon film 1M RD¥%PS 105J
R56 Carbon film 1M RD¥%PS 1054
R57 Carbon film 150 RD¥%PS 151J
R58 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 1514
R59 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472J
R60 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472J
R61 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J
R62 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J
R63 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472)
R64 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472J
R65 Carbon film 47k RD¥%PS 473J
R66 Carbon film 47k RD¥%PS 473J
R67 Carbon film - 1.5k RD%PS 152J
R68 . Carbon film - 1.5k RD%PS 152J
R69 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 151J
R70 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 151J
R71 Carbon film 5.6k RD¥%PS 562J
R72 Carbon film 5.6k RD%PS 5624
R73 Carbon film 270 RD%PS 271J
R74 Carbon film 270 RD%PS 271J
R75 Carbon film -~ 220 RD%PS 221J
R76 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 221J
R77 Carbon film 22 RD%PS 220J
R78 Carbon film 22 RD%PS 220J
R79 Carbon film 220 RD¥%PS 221J
R80 Carbon film 220 RD¥%PS 221J
R81 Metal oxide 0.5 2w RS2P OR5K
R82 Metal oxide 0.5 2W RS2P OR5K
R83 Metal oxide 0.5 2w RS2P OR5K
R84 Metal oxide 0.5 2w RS2P OR5K
R85 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 333J
R86 Carbon film 33k RD¥%PS 3334

28

Power Ampilifier Assembly Parts List




C-5600D

Symbol Description Part No.
R87 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123J
R88 Carbon film 12k RD¥%PS 123J
R89 Carbon film 10 RD%PS 100J
R90 Carbon film 10 RD¥%PS 100J

SEMICONDUCTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 2SC458L.G-C Transistor
Q2 2SC458LG-C Transistor
Q3 2SC458LG-C Transistor
Q4 2SC458LG-C Transistor
Qb 25C458L.G-C Transistor
Q6 2SC734-Y Transistor
Q7 2SC734-Y Transistor
Q8 2SA561P Transistor
Q9 2SA561P Transistor
Q10 2SC734P Transistor
Q1 2SC734pP Transistor
Q12 2SD130 Transistor
Q13 2SD130 Transistor
Q14 2SD130 Transistor
Q15 2SD130 Transistor
V1 Varistor EYV-1R4
V2 Varistor EYV-1R4
Thi Thermistor 22D45
Th2 Thermistor 22D45

Power Amplifier Assembly Parts List

29



2.8 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY (W16-016)

30

POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT Ass’y
W16-016-B
| sutuham e =
' on |
£,001

: t ?"’Bx 38y

ACy %— e —<|5+B2 29V
| p,SD-12 w |
r <
|SE-05-02 =S |
| o5 |

{ €,0.01 -—{;GND
> 4 /4
| i
Q,28C9€68 R¢ 22

204 2 JVG\N\/ 2I>+B3 11.8v
|
|
|
I

?GND

i

%(IND 10.3v
|
|
I
|
|
]
J

Foil Side

2SC968



Cc-5600D

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV ACG-004-0
C2 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV ACG-004-0
C3 Ceramic 100p 50v CCDSL 101K 50
Cc4 Electrolytic 100 50V CEA 101P 50
C5 Electrolytic 100 35V CEA 101P 35
C6 Electrolytic 100 25V CEA 101P 25
Cc7 Electrolytic 220 16V CEA 221P 16
Cc8 Electrolytic = 100 10V CEA 101P 10
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 472K
R2 Carbon film - 22k RD¥%PS 223K
R3 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 221K
R4 Carbon film . 1.2k RD¥PS 122K
RS Carbon film 2.2k RD¥%PS 222K
R6 Carbon film 22 RD¥%PS 220K
R7 Carbon film 47 RD¥%PS 470K
R8 Metal oxide ~ 680 1w RS 1P 681K
TRANSISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 25C968 Transistor
Q2 2SC968 Transistor
DIODES
Symbol Description Part No.
D1 SD-1z2 Diode
D2 SD-1Z Diode
D3 SD-1Z2 Diode
D4 W2z-130 Zener diode

31



3.PART LOCATION

.
-
JN‘
Py

0-8L0-61Y « V-rSielv
dON - 1 T gONM

v-9SG1-CLV
HONX g-€00-4N
13ANVd LNOYH4
v-LZP-LCTN
T13INVd DITAHOY
g-czl-1¢3 .
31vd 0-02T0-2LM
aT3IHS MOVF INOHJAVIH
0-v€0-CYN v-910-11S
AT18N3SSVY HOLIMS H3M0Od
14VHS vIA
" Hoaans o seen
AQ3dVHS 379341 - SSvd
0-1+¥0-280
IONVIVE
0-GL0-l6VY
H3ILAW ONINNL 0-2%0-280
AWNTOA
i 0-£10-223
w dWV1 107Id -
P
M 0-120€LS
- 40.10313S
=
o 0-0EL-EEY
@ 31voSIvIa -
w ;
-
o~

32



C-5600D

REAR PANEL

3.2

0-8L0-LLS ‘

¥010313s 0-200-¥2
v-£00-Z8% 3DVLIOA 13MN00S  0-600-LZ3 §-€00-E€6M 0-€10-22
137100 OV 3NIT HOLD3ANNOO d8 L3MJ0Sdz L3IMOOSNId  LIMO0S d9

g-z00-LLa 0-8L0-LLM 0-¢20-zvL 8-200°2LM
QH02 OV dv TVNINY 3L VNNILNV YNNILNV 3LIHH3d WY~ 43070H YNNILNY Hve

33




3.3 ASSEMBLY BOARD

0-¢L0-GIm
ASSV LINDYID HOLIMS

0-£00-ZZM
; ASSV dNY TOHLNOD
0-600-12

TVNIWHIL ONOHd

V-L00-2¢H
1371N0 oV
8-990-G1M
A/SSY dINV HIZITVND3
g-vvl-cal
J-820-SEM H3WHO4SNVYHL H3IMOd
ASSV HINNL
0-L50-GIm

g-910-9LMm
A.SSVY dAV INOHIAVIH

ASSY ATddNS HIMOd

34




C-5600D
3.4 SPEAKER SYSTEM

S
TWEETER
66-47F
WOODEN
GRILLE
A66-008-A
(WITH GRILLE
NET)
WOOFER
20-32F
f/-~\‘
r/\\
AMPLIFIER ASS'Y
06-A
PILOT LAMP 8V 150
E22-002-0
h SPEAKER CORD
(8P-PLUG)
D53-021-B

35




4

36

. SPEAKER CONNECTION

TWEETER (66-47F)

PRINTED CIRCUIT

BOARD

POWER AMP ASS’Y

PILOT LAMP (E22-002-0)

L-OUTPUT
# E2

.



TURNTABLE ASSEMBLY
and PARTS LISTS

C-5600D
FV




1. EXPLODED VIEW

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked {*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1 Center ring plate AB1-602-A
2 Rubber mat E31-166-A
3 Turntable platter KXA-180-B
4* Panel
5 Belt KEB-004-0
6 Speed selector template A51-011-0
7 Function lever knob N93-044-C
8* Angle plate KNA-027-0
9% Oil cap
10 Spring Washer 4¢
11 Screw N51-065-0
12 Nut B71-656-A
13 Washer B22-650-0
14 ® M3 x 8 machine screw
15 Pin KNK-071-B
16 ® M5 x 6 machine screw
17 ® M4 x 10 machine screw
20 Machine screw assembly (MOTOR) KBA-025-0
21 @ M3 x 6 machine screw
22 Flat washer 4¢
23 Function lever template KAK-004-0
24 Boss KNK-186-A
25 ® M4 x 6 machine screw
26 Retaining washer E-type(E-2)

27 Stopper W71-755-D
28 Adaptor catch N93-007-A
29 Elevator knob A19-618-A
30 Rubber grommet (B) E£31-744-0
31 Elevator lever template A51-012-0
32 Rubber grommet (A) E31-743-0
35 Spring washer 3¢

36 ® M3 x 8 machine screw

38 ®M3 x 5 machine screw

40 Elevation arm assembly N93-045-F
41 Spring(A) KXA-237-D
42 Spring(B) KXA-238-D
43 Spring(C) KXA-239-D
a4 Spring(D) KXA-240-D
45 Rubber cushion E33-001-0
46 Tonearm rest KXA-201-0
47 Rest stand N55-639-A
48 M3 nut

53 Output cord KDE-018-B
55 Terminal strip lug-type KKC-008-0
56 ® M3 x 4 machine screw

57 Power cord D54-640-A
58 Select lever lod

38



w

©
w0
PHONO
MOTOR

>

(=]

SELECTOR
ASSEMBLY

KXA-126-0

20

W71-004-C

FUNCTION

LEVER

ASSEMBLY -
SSE -

KXA-132-8 @/>
¢/ g

e

NPT

PU-LINKING PLATE

ASSEMBLY
W72-056-M

o —— e

ELEVATION
ASSEMBLY
W72-O40-E

© o

TONEARM ASSEMBLY
KPD-006-A
5|

Tk

JELEVATION

SHAFT GUIDE
PIN ASSEMBLY

11

“ CIRCUIT BOARD
ASSEMBLY

AUTO-RETURN ASSEMBLY
KXA-068-C

aocoss-o



2,

41

AUTO-RETURN ASSEMBLY (KXA-068-C)

42




/f“ H

C-5600D

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1% Auto-return panel unit KWM-010-D
2 Cam plate KWM-011-A
3 Return lever unit KWM-012-B
4 Spring B33-609-A
5* Starting lever unit KWM-013-0
6 Lock lever unit KWM-005-0
7 Spring B33-635-A
8 Flat washer 3.2¢ x 6¢ x 0.5t
9 Teflon washer 3.2¢ x 6¢ x 0.3t
10 Retaining washer E-type (E-2.1)

11 Rubber washer KNA-097-0
12 Retaining washer E-type (E-3)

13 Teflon washer 4.2¢ x 8¢ x 0.5t

14 Teflon washer B23-629-0
15 Nut KLA-159-0
16 Plate spring (D) KNA-099-B
17* Crank lever KNA-100-A
18 Spacer W73-660-0
19 Nylon washer 4.2¢ x 8¢ x 0.3t

20 Cum unit KWM-014-C
21 ® M2.6 x 6 set screw

22 Microswitch KSF-009-0
23 Actuator (A) KNA-101-A
24 Actuator (B) KNA-102-B
25* Break lever KNA-103-A
26 Spring KBH-040-0
27* Return lever KNA-104-C
28 Spring KBH-027-B
29 Return lever hub KLA-068-A
30 Washer KNA-170-0
31 Aluminum plate KWM-015-A
32 Retaining collar N51-786-B
33 Switch KSN-001-A
34 Warren motor KXM-002-A
35* Cable KDA-006-0
36* Cable cramp K16-602-0
37* Stop angle KNA-217-0
38 Plastic cover KNK-047-B
39 @® M2.6 x 3 machine screw

40 @ M2.6 x 5 machine screw

41 @® M2.6 x 25 machine screw

42 @ M3 x 5 machine screw

43 @® M3 x 8 machine screw

44 Spring washer 2.6¢

45 Spring washer 3¢

46 Flat washer M2.6

47 Flat washer M3

48 Cushion washer 3.2¢ x 8¢ x 0.5t

49 Teflon washer 3.2¢ x 8¢ x 0.3t

43




3. TONEARM ASSEMBLY (KPD-006-A)

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.

1 Main weight W73-013-0

2 Screw B11-657-C

3 Washer B23-642-0

4* Arm head

5 Rateral balance W73-166-0

6* Cartridge (PC-35)

7 Nut B71-653-0

4. PU-LINKING PLATE ASSEMBLY (W72-056-M)

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1* Pu-linking plate unit W72-081-J
2 Spring B31-749-B
3% Screw N54-048-0
4 Spring B31-745-B
5 @ M4 x 6 machine screw KBA-002-0
6* Weight N82-001-0
7 Flat washer 3¢
8 Spring washer 3¢
9 ® M3 x 10 machine screw
10 Nut M3
11 ® M3 x 12 machine screw

44

P




5. CENTER SHAFT BEARING ASSEMBLY (W71-004-C)

Cc-5600D

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked {*} are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.

1* Center shaft N54-786-B
2* Steelball 1/8""
3* Center shaft bearing N23-614-C
4 Spring washer 3¢
5 @ M3 x 5 machine screw

1

2

5 4 3

6. ELEVATION SHAFT GUIDE PIN ASSEMBLY

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1 Washer (M) B22-612-0
2 Spring B31-645-A
3 Washer (M) B22-612-0
4 Retaining washer E-type
5 Pin N51-791-A
6 ®© M2.6 x 4 machine screw
7 Elevation shaft N51-073-B
8 Pin N92-602-0

—1
Dy—73
4

45




7. SPEED SELECTOR ASSEMBLY (KXA-126-0)

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1* Belt shifter W72-051-C
2 Spring B31-028-8
3* Speed selector plate unit W72-050-A
4 Flat washer 4¢
5* Speed selector panel unit W72-049-A
6 Retaining washer E-type (E-3)

7 Washer N64-031-A
8 Spring B31-029-A
9* Cam unit W72-052-A
10 Flat washer 4¢

11 Retaining washer E-type (E-3)

12* Speed selector lever N64-030-B
13 Spring washer 2.6¢

14 @® M2.6 x 5 machine screw

46

.




N

8. FUNCTION LEVER ASSEMBLY (KXA-132-B)

C-5600D

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1* Function board assembly W72-054-B
2% Washer B22-642-0
3* Start lever plate W71-757-0
4* Start lever washer N51-795-0
5* Start lever N64-029-0
6% Selector lever washer B51-794-0
7* Selector lever spring B31-746-0
8* Selector lever W72-059-A
9* Washer B22-643-0
10 Switch S48-624-E
11* Switch cover E£32-685-C

e

47




9. ELEVATION ASSEMBLY (W72-040-E)

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1* Elevation plate N62-799-B
2* Rubber cushion E31-736-A
3* Lifter unit W71-763-B
4* Elevator plate unit W72-041-0
5 Spring washer 2¢
6 ® M2 x 5 machine screw
7* Lever (A) for tonearm elevator N62-770-0
8 Spring washer 3¢
9* Nut B71-636-0
10* Spacer B21-659-0
11* Lever (B) for tonearm elevator N64-013-0
12 Spring B31-748-0
13 M3 nut
14 Spring washer 3¢
15% Washer B21-661-0
16 Spring B33-608-B
17* Lever N51-064-B
18 Nut M2.6
19* Elevator cam N93-035-B
20 Washer 4.2¢ x 8¢ x 0.3t
21 Retaining washer E-type (E-3)

22 Spring B31-026-B

48

22—@

i

20
21



7

10. PHONO MOTOR ASSEMBLY

Cc-5600D

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.

1 Nut M4

2 Spring washer 4¢

3* Motor cushion (B) N64-018-0

4% Motor cushion (A) N61-017-0

5 Motor pulley 50Hz N24-005-E
60Hz N24-006-E

6 Rubber cushion E31-605-A

7 Phono motor N11-006-D

49



11. CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY
NOTICE: Any parts asterisked (*) are subject to being not supplied.
Key No. Description Part No.
1 Fuse 0.3A E21-017-0
2 Fuse holder K91-006-0
3 Circuit board KNP-033-0
4 Terminal A KNA-036-0
5 Terminal B K28-005-A
6 Capacitor 0.047uF KCE-003-0
1
2
]
j S
LR 3
<
(=
S (&)
<>
© .
2 d
AN
e ° >
\ S
4

50




N

12. SPEAKER SYSTEM PACKING

C-5600D

NOTICE: Any parts asterisked {*) are subject to being not supplied.

Key No. Description Part No.
1 Pad A KHK-012-0
2 Pad B KHK-011-A
3 Packing case A KHF-006-0
4 Packing case B KHG-025-0
PACKING CASE ASSEMBLY WITH
1,2,3,and 4 KHK-038-0

51



13. CONTROL CENTER PACKING

PACKING CASE IN CENTER BOX

Key No. Description Part No.

1 Pad A KHA-014-0
. 2 Dust cover packing case H22-037-A
3 Dust cover assembly M63-022-B

4 Accessory parts A
5 Pad B H22-036-0
6 Cabinet assembly KMN-003-0
7 Metal frame A KAP-003-A
8 Metal frame B KAP-004-A

9 Accessory parts B
10 Rubber mat assembly E31-166-A
11 Card board case KHF-005-B
12 Pad C KHA-013-0
13 Packing case A KHG-024-0
14 Packing case B KHP-003-0

PACING CASE ASSEMBLY

WITH 1,5,11,12,13, and 14 KHK-037-B

ACCESSORY PARTS A indicates key No. 4 (See

the next page.)

Key No. Description Part No.
FM T-type antenna D53-001-A
AM read antenna D53-022-A
Pin plug K72-015-A
Fuse 1A E21-004-0
Fuse 0.5A E21-007-0
Felt pad £33-008-0
Polishing cloth E33-009-0
Operating instructions KRB-005-A

ACCESSORY PARTS B indicates key No. 9 (See

the next page.)

Key No. Description Part No.
EP adaptor M93-603-A
Screwdriver for unpacking P25-607-A
Qil N93-665-0
Rubber bush A E31-743-0
Small screw driver E11-125-A
Rubber bush B s E31-744-0
Capstan 50Hz N24-005-E
60Hz N24-006-E
OTHERS
Key No. Description Part No.
Center box assembly KMN-003-0
Hinge B with stopper M62-078-A
Hinge C M62-079-A
Accessory parts B box KHX-001-D
Accessory parts B box cover KHX-002-D.
Tonearm cover A H52-003-A
Tonearm cover B H52-004-A

52

P



'c-5600D




14. DIAL CORD STRINGING

15. 8P-PLUG CONNECTIONS

T 7

Shield wire (—). To be connected to 5 of the 8P-PLUG.

8P-PLUG

" Braid wire(+). To be connected to 4.
Red wire. To be connected to |.

Black wire. To be connected to 2.
Yellow wire. To be connected to 8.

Biue wire. To be connected to 7.

55



PIONEER ELECTRONIC CORPORATION

15-5, 4-Chome, Ohmori-nishi, Ohta-ku, Tokyo, Japan’
U.S. PIONEER ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
: 178 Commerce Road, Carlstadt New Jersey Q7072 U.S. A.
. : PIONEER ELECTRONIC (EUROPE) N.V.
Meir-center, Meir 21; 2000 Antwerp, Belgium

'© MAR.1973  PRINTED IN JAPAN






